
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 
and 21 September 2022 
 

3 - 12 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

13 - 26 

6.  RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FUEL POVERTY TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP  
 

 

 Report of the Fuel Poverty Task and Finish Group 
 

27 - 40 

 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
Councillor R L Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



70 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 7 September 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, C C Benfield, J Clarke (Substitute for Councillor A J Bridgen), T Eynon, 
J Geary, M D Hay, G Hoult, J G Simmons and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Ms R Haynes, Mr J Knight, Stevens, Mrs R Wallace, 
Miss E Warhurst and Mr P Wheatley 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Bridgen. 
 

53. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillors C Benfield, T Eynon, J Geary, Hay and Morris declared that they had entered 
conversations with public organisations and residents in relation to item 3 – Former 
Hermitage Leisure Centre Building Future Direction, however maintained an open mind. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a registerable interest in item 3 - Former Hermitage 
Leisure Centre Building Future Direction as member of Whitwick Parish Council. 
 

54. FORMER HERMITAGE LEISURE CENTRE BUILDING FUTURE DIRECTION 
 
The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting and due to the complex nature of the item, 
explained the process to be followed.  Reference was made to the petition received as 
detailed within the report and it was noted that in accordance with the petition scheme, as 
the lead petitioner was not in attendance, the matter would not be considered at the 
meeting. 
 
The Chair invited Ms S Colledge, Whitwick Parish Councillor, to address the committee in 
relation to the Parish Council’s submission detailed within the report and additional 
papers.  She expressed concerns that as a significant stakeholder, Whitwick Parish 
Council were not involved early enough in the consultation process.  The Committee were 
reminded that the Hermitage Leisure Centre was designated as an Asset of Community 
Value following the applications from Whitwick Parish Council and it was concerning to 
see the proposed demolition of the site coming forward.  Members were referred to the 
additional papers which detailed alternative proposals from Whitwick Parish Council for 
community ownership of the building. Members were asked to give this alternative 
proposal a chance and if it was not viable after two years, the Council could take the asset 
back and nothing would be lost.  The Committee were urged to support and recommend 
Whitwick Parish Council’s proposals to Cabinet. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask any questions of Ms Colledge and the following 
responses were received: 
 
- It was estimated that it would take approximately two years to establish the Community 

Ownership Fund and to have the building successfully operational. 
 

- Whitwick Parish Council understood that it was the structural building that had been 
listed as an Asset of Community Value rather than the land as detailed within the 
report. 

 

3

Agenda Item 4.



71 
 

Chairman’s initials 

- The £2million costs proposed by CBRE within the report were concerning when 
compared to the lower £80,000 costs proposed by Whitwick Parish Council.  Both 
proposals were prepared by highly respected local companies. 

 
- The accuracy of the report was questionable as Whitwick Parish Council claimed to 

have evidence that the building construction dates were incorrect. 

 
- In relation to the suggested lack of consultation with Whitwick Parish Council, Ms 

Colledge explained that officers were regularly asked for updates as it was a standing 
item on the parish monthly meeting agenda and was told that there were no updates or 
progress. The parish council were not involved in the consultation until the community 
feedback event. 

 
The Chair invited Mr R Woodward, representative of the Whitwick Action Group, to 
address the Committee.  He highlighted the work of the group in recent years to protect 
the green wedge in Whitwick from development, this included campaigning, lobbying, 
planning appeals and judicial reviews which had all
[...]
ting the building, a peppercorn rent be offered for a specific amount of time to allow 
funds to be raised before establishing a formal lease agreement.  It was felt that too much 

5



73 
 

Chairman’s initials 

emphasis had been placed on receiving as much money as possible for this asset and it 
would be a shame for the community to miss out due to financial reasons.  The Strategic 
Director for Housing and Customer Services reminded Members that it was a statutory 
responsibility to achieve the highest funds available from a council asset. 
 
In relation to the draft recommendations to Cabinet, a Member felt that it was hard to 
support recommendation 4 due to the appropriation of the site from the General Fund to 
the Housing Revenue Account, this was deemed inappropriate.   
 
At the request of a Member further clarification was provided on the accounting and 
appropriation process, in particular how the debt involved was balanced.  There was 
concern that it could mean less money for maintaining the housing stock, but the Strategic 
Director assured Members that was not the case as the income stream from developing 
the site would offset the debt. 
 
A Member raised concerns that two major stakeholder groups within the community 
seemed to have been ignored during the consultation process and it was clear that the 
public believed that decisions had already been made regardless of the outcome of the 
consultations.  The business case for the proposed option of demolition was also 
questioned as the draft recommendations to Cabinet were asking for approval before 
business cases had been received.   The Strategic Director for Housing and Customer 
Services assured Members that the correct procedure had been followed and a 
preliminary business case had been produced to show that the proposals were viable.  It 
was the finer details that would now be worked through and included in the full business 
case, as was usual practice. 
 
Councillor J Geary proposed
[...]
ations were to provide comments on 
the report and draft Cabinet recommendations, the Committee did not have to come to a 
consensus, all comments would be noted and presented to Cabinet. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.33 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



76 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Eynon, J Geary, M D Hay, J G Simmons and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, J Legrys and S Sheahan  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr C Elston, Mr J Knight, Mr P Sanders, Mrs R Wallace and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridgen, C Benfield, G Hoult and 
R Morris. 
 

56. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

57. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

58. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  The plan 
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions were set out in the agenda for information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting the work programme was noted. 
 

59. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

60. LEISURE CENTRES ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
The Head of Community Services spoke to the report and handed over to the Contract 
Manager for Everyone Active to give a presentation providing an overview of the 
performance of the leisure partnership between May 2021 to April 2022. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the free activity p
[...]
 the next stages of the plan which was to 
measure the impact on the community and the shaping of the service moving forward to 
include specific sessions for those groups of people that needed them.  More measurable 
information would be available in future updates.  Members were also reminded that the 
new leisure centre was only one part of the health and wellbeing offer to residents and the 
role of the NWLDC Health and Wellbeing team was to help the residents that needed 
access to sport and physical activity opportunities the most to be able to access them, 
either within the community or the leisure centre, with the support of Everyone Active 
where appropriate. 
 
A comment was made in relation to the temperature of the new leisure centre pool as 
some feedback received from residents to Members was that it was too cold.  A Member 
felt that it was important to have a hot pool for those with medical needs.  Officers stated 
that the pool temperature was just under 29 degrees, which was at the higher end of the 
required temperature range and no complaints had been received to date.  Pools with a 
higher temperature for medical needs, such as a hydrotherapy pool, was not a 
specification for this centre and therefore was not something that could be provided.  It 
was noted that the temperature of the pool was not something that could be altered 
quickly to allow different temperatures for different sessions.   
 
A Member commented on the great facility available to residents and was pleased to see 
that after a recent visit, users could still book and pay for sessions at the centre as well as 
online.  It was acknowledged that there was a number of medal winning athletes from the 
district and it was suggested that an honours board be erected in the leisure centre to 
recognise them.  
 
A request was received for another tour of the leisure centre for members to mark the 
year anniversary of it opening, it was felt that it would be beneficial, especially for those 
that did not attend the first tour before it opened.  Officers agreed and confirmed that it 
was the intention to continue to organise annual tours for Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The performance of the Leisure Partnership with Everyone Active for the period May 2021 
to April 2022 be noted. 

10



78 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

61. THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
 
The Head of Planning and Infrastructure presented the report to Members. 
 
After concerns being shared on the staffing of the team, clarity was given on the 
recruitment issues and the introduction of a Senior Team Leader post.  It was confirmed 
that this post was not replacing three others as it seemed, the current three agency posts 
were not full-time posts and in some cases were only working a few hours a week.  It was 
also reported that part of the review with the Planning Advisory Service was to look at 
staffing resource for the team. 
 The discussion consideredthe key open cases, and it was confirmed that the majority 
were in relation to gypsy/traveller sites.  A Member felt that the harm scoring of cases was 
useful but seemed to be discretionary and bias in some instances.  Several Members 
commented on the urgent need to manage gypsy/traveller sites, this would then help with 
the caseloads.  The Head of Planning and Infrastructure recognised the need in this area 
and stressed the complex nature of the matter.  However, he confirmed that work was 
currently being undertaken as part of the Local Plan review and would be taken through 
the Local Plan Committee in due course. 
 
A Member referred to the types of breaches investigated as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report and commented that the numbers were misleading as he was aware of one case 
that was actually a high number of instances within it.  However, the Member was happy 
with the work being done by officers on this case and the 
[...]

the Local Plan Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

11



79 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
1) The intention to engage the Planning Advisory Service to review the Planning 

Enforcement Team be noted. 
 

2) The intention to take a report back to Community Scrutiny Committee in Autumn 
2023 to update on progress be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.50 pm 
 

 

12



Community Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 15/11/22) 
 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

8 February 2023 

8 February 2023 Private Sector Housing Policies Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 15 minutes 

8 February 2023 Disposal of Council Property Assets to Support 
Regeneration 

Paul Wheatley, Head of 
Property and 
Regeneration 

n/a 15 Minutes 

8 February 2023 Bereavement Services Review Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 15 minutes 

5 April 2023 

5 April 2023 Recycle More Refresh John Bright, Waste 
Services Development 
Officer, Paul Sanders, 
Head of Community 
Services 

 15 minutes 

21 June 2023 

28 June 2023 Scrutiny Annual Report James Arnold, Strategic 
Director of Place 

 30 minutes 

 

 
Requests for Item 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Date request 
Received 

Requested by 
 

Summary of request Consideration 
by scrutiny Y/N 

Reasons  

None 
 

- - - - 

13

A
genda Item

 5.



Principles and Criteria used for Assessing Items Put Forward 
 

Identify Issues for consideration by Scrutiny   

 

• Consulting with members of Scrutiny Committees, senior officers, Cabinet members – horizon scanning on policy development   

• Looking at the corporate priorities, Council Delivery Plan and Cabinet Forward plan – identify key issues/topics for investigation/inquiry   

• Considering events and decisions in the Council’s calendar which could require an input/consultation via scrutiny – eg budget setting,  CDP 
deve
[...]
 by 
Audit Committee on 
the 26 April 2023. 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current Tenant 
Rent Arrears, Council Tax, 
Non Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debtor Write Offs 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

6 June 2023 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Exchequer Services 
Team Leader 
 
andy.gould@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non 
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debtor Write 
Offs 

Not required to be 
considered by a 
Scrutiny Committee. 
Under the constitution 
Cabinet are required 
to approve write-offs 
over £10,000. 

26



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 23 
NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FUEL POVERTY TASK 
AND FINISH GROUP 
 

Presented by Councillor T Eynon 
Chair of the Fuel Poverty Task and Finish Group 
 

Background Papers Notes of the T&F Group 
meetings are available 
from Democratic Services 
 
Establishment of Fuel 
Poverty T&F Group report 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no direct financial implications arising from the 
recommendations of the Fuel Poverty Task & Finish Group. 
However, depending upon how the Council plans to 
implement the recommendations there are likely to be 
financial considerations. The financial impact would need to 
be contained within approved budget resources. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications There are no legal implications arising from the report of the 
Task and Finish Group. There may be legal implications 
arising from the implementation of any recommendations and 
advice will be provided as necessary.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

The Task and Finish Group formed to review t
[...]


efficiency, Members invites the Council to consider the potential to recruit a dedicated private 

rental sector officer/team.  This may be a ‘locally owned’ resource, or the Council may explore 

the potential for securing joint arrangements with a neighbouring council(s). 

 

Recommendation 7 

As part of its work in addressing fuel poverty, the Council is invited to consider the potential 

for improving its communication on these matters, with communication and engagement 

seen as a key element of any wider Council led approach.  As a minimum, the Council may 

wish to ensure that all frontline officers and customer service contacts have access to up to 

date information and are able to efficiently signpost residents to additional support, advocacy 

or referrals. 

 

 

 

 

 

----- END ----- 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	Minutes of Meeting held on 21 September 2022

	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Committee Item Action Log
	Cabinet Executive Decision Notice

	6. Recommendations of the Fuel Poverty Task and Finish Group
	Report of the Fuel Poverty Task and Finish Group




Minutes of the meeting


79 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, C C Benfield, T Eynon, J Geary, M D Hay, G Hoult, J G Simmons and 
M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss and A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, K Hiller and Mrs R Wallace 
 

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

63. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

65. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 21 September 
2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 and 21 September 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

66. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chair referred to the Committee’s Work Programme and invited Members to make 
requests for any additional items. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The future work programme be noted. 
 

67. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FUEL POVERTY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
Councillor T Eynon, addressed the Committee as the Chair of the Fuel Poverty Task and 
Finish Group to present the recommendations as detailed within the report.  She thanked 
all officers and representatives from Community and Partnership Groups for coming along 
to give evidence, as well as the Members of the group who had worked well together.  
The Committee were urged to support the recommendations for Cabinet. 



80 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Committee commended the work of the Group and were in support of the 
recommendations.  During discussions a number of concerns were raised, firstly that the 
review focused mainly on rented properties, and it was felt that there were also people in 
the District dealing with fuel poverty who owned their homes, such as elderly people in 
very old properties.  Councillor T Eynon explained that privately owned homes were 
discussed by the Group, and it was felt that communication was key to inform all residents 
what support was available.  Members were signposted to section eight of the report.  A 
Member requested that the new Customer Service Centre have all the relevant 
information available, and it be clearly advertised.   
 
The second concern was that if a local measure was adopted, there could be a disconnect 
of terminology when bidding for national funding which could cause difficulties.  Councillor 
T Eynon explained that the Group did discuss the definition of fuel poverty and it was felt 
that no matter an individual’s background or circumstances, if they could not afford to pay 
for their fuel then they were fuel poor.  It was acknowledged that there were lots of 
different channels of support available which was why the focus on communication and 
making sure staff had the right data to support people was very important, particularly 
when they need to make every contact count. 
   
Members that took part in the review addressed the Committee on how they felt the work 
undertaken was successful and that it was a good opportunity to highlight potential 
improvement areas within the Council.  It was felt that the review was worthwhile and the 
recommendations, if supported, were a good start in addressing the areas that the Council 
could have the most impact. 
 
It was moved by Cllr R Morris, seconded by Cllr T Eynon and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations of the Fuel Poverty Task and Finish Group as detailed within the 
report be put to Cabinet. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.52 pm 
 

 


